

Nos. 09-993, 09-1039, and 09-1501

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PLIVA, INC., ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

GLADYS MENSING, *Respondent*.

ACTAVIS ELIZABETH LLC, *Petitioner*,

v.

GLADYS MENSING, *Respondent*.

ACTAVIS, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

JULIE DEMAHY, *Respondent*.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Fifth and Eighth Circuits

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC CITIZEN AND AARP
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BRUCE VIGNERY
AARP Foundation Litigation
CINDY LEWIN
AARP
601 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org

March 2011

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT.	4
I. The Hatch-Waxman Act Does Not Sacrifice Safety to Competition. ...	4
II. Risks Associated With a Particular Drug Often Do Not Become Known Until Long After the Drug Has Been Approved.	10
III. Generic Drug Manufacturers Can Act to Warn Consumers About the Dangers of Their Drugs.	14
CONCLUSION.	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	16
<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 299 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).	9
<i>Cowick v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 643 (W.D.N.C. 2010).	9
<i>Finnicum v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 616 (E.D. Tex. 2010).....	9
<i>Foster v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994).	9
<i>Gaeta v. Perrigo Pharmaceuticals Co.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 198420 (9th Cir. Jan. 24, 2011).....	5
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	1
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	1
<i>Swicegood v. Pliva, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (N.D. Ga. 2008).	9

United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen,
340 U.S. 462 (1951)..... 17

Warner-Lambert Co., LLC v. Kent,
552 U.S. 440 (2008)..... 1

Wyeth v. Levine,
129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)..... 2, 8, 13, 15, 16

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE
MATERIALS**

21 C.F.R. § 20.1. 17

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)..... 16

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A). 16

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(7)..... 16

21 C.F.R. § 314.98(a). 14

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(i)-(v). 5

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(C)(ii). 6

57 Fed. Reg. 17950 (Apr. 28, 1992). 14, 18

130 Cong. Rec. 24437 (Sept. 6, 1984). 8

153 Cong. Rec. S11832 (daily ed. Sept. 20, 2007). 13

*Drug Legislation: Hearings on H.R. 1554 and
H.R. 3605 Before the Subcommittee on Health
and the Environment of the House Committee
on Energy and Commerce,
98th Cong. (July 25, 1983)..... 2, 3, 6, 7, 8*

*Drug Price Competition and Patent Term
Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 98-417,
98 Stat. 1585 (1984). 4, 5, 6*

*Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act,
Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (2007). 13*

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857 (1984)..... 4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

63B Am. Jur. 2d Prods. Liab. § 1922 15

*FDA, Facts and Myths About Generic Drugs,
www.fda.gov/Drugs/ResourcesForYou/Consumers/BuyingUsingMedicineSafely/UnderstandingGenericDrugs/ucm167991.htm. 10, 14*

*FDA, Information for Healthcare Professionals:
Fluoroquinolone Antimicrobial Drugs (July 8,
2008), available at
www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/ucm126085.htm. 12*

FDA, *Propoxyphene-Containing Products*,
[www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrug
SafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/ucm2
33800.htm](http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/ucm233800.htm). 11

Karen E. Lasser, et al.,
*Timing of New Black Box Warnings and
Withdrawal for Prescription Medications*,
287 JAMA 2215 (2002)... 11

Public Citizen, *Petition to Require a Warning on All
Flouroquinolone Antibiotics* (Aug. 1, 1996),
available at www.citizen.org/hrg1399... 12

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 4... 15

Sidney M. Wolfe, M.D., *Testimony on Propoxyphene
(Darvon) Before FDA’s Anesthetic, Analgesic
and Rheumatologic Drugs and Drug Safety and
Risk Management Advisory Committees* (Jan.
30, 2009), *available at*
www.citizen.org/Page.aspx?pid=537... 12
